

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

2000 BAUM FAMILY TRUST, BAUM FAMILY TRUST; JOSEPH BEAUDOIN and SANDRA BEUDOIN, husband and wife, ADELE MEGDALL REVOCABLE TRUST; PAUL NOWAK and JOAN NOWAK TRUST; MARILYN ORMSBEE; MARK SCHWARTZ and WENDY SHWARTZ, husband and wife; and THOMAS THOMASON,

Plaintiffs/Counter-
Defendants/ Appellants,

v

WILLIAM and JUDY BABEL, husband and wife; JAMES CAHILL and GLORIA CAHILL, husband and wife; JAMES EHINGER and MARY ANN EHINGER, husband and wife; DANIEL ENGSTROM and PENNY ENGSTROM, husband and wife; THOMAS HELZERMAN and PATSY HELZERMAN, husband and wife; SHAUN MAC MILLAN and RACHEL MAC MILLAN, husband and wife; DAVID OSHABEN and PAMELA OSHABEN, husband and wife; MARION PARKER; SALLY J. SIPPEL, DOUGLAS H. PHILP, JR. and NANCY M. PHILP, husband and wife; ARTHUR A. RANGER, Trustee of the Arthur A. Ranger Trust; PATRICIA L. RANGER, as Trustee of the Patricia L. Ranger Trust; GAYLE SHELDON and SHERRY SHELDON, husband and wife; and CHARLEVOIX COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,

Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

Court of Appeals No. 284547

Charlevoix County Circuit Court
Case No. 07-61121-CH
Honorable Richard M. Pajtas

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN WATERFRONT ALLIANCE
AND THE HIGGINS LAKE PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED****

and

AL GOOCH and ELIZABETH GOOCH,
husband and wife, JESSE HALSTEAD and
LINDA HALSTEAD, husband and wife;
MICHAEL MAC MILLAN and KAYE
MAC MILLAN, husband and wife, ROBERT
SCHOFIELD and KATHY SCHOFIELD,
husband and wife; RICHARD BERGLUND
and LINDA BERGLUND, husband and wife,
ROGER NESBURG and ANNETTE
NESBURG, husband and wife, THOMAS E.
BERGMANN; LOUIS M. SAPPS; ELTON
WILKERSON and JUDY WILKERSON,
husband and wife; MARY HENSEN; and
DAVID NIEWICK and WENDY NIEWICK,
husband and wife,

Intervening Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

and

CHARLEVOIX TOWNSHIP; EDWARD
ENGSTROM; RICHARD SAYWARD,
JOHN DOE, and JANE DOE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Scott T. Beatty (P24202)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
111 State Street, Suite I
Charlevoix, Michigan 49720
(231) 547-4059

Edward F. Engstrom (P42437)
BARRON & ENGSTROM, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs
Daniel and Penny Engstrom and Arthur
Ranger Trust and Patricia Ranger Trust
309 Petoskey Avenue
P.O. Box 309
Charlevoix, Michigan 49720
(231) 547-9950

Joel D. Wurster (P48708)
JOEL D. WURSTER, PLC
Attorneys for Defendant Charlevoix County
Road Commission
P.O. Box 2450
Petoskey, Michigan 49770
(231) 347-4988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	iv
AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	vi
IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	ix
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. The Case Law Regarding this Type of Parallel Road is Well-Settled.....	1
B. The Impact of any Final Decision by this Court Will Have Statewide Impact and Significance.....	2
C. The Need for Certainty in Real Property Matters.....	4
D. “Be Careful What you Wish for ... ”.....	6
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. Does a Statutory Dedication of a Road or Public Way Convey a Fee Simple Interest to the Accepting Municipality?	7
1. Standard of review	7
2. A statutory dedication of a public road or way does not convey fee simple title.....	7
B. Does a Statutory Dedication of a Public Way Create a Determinable Fee?.....	15
1. Standard of review	15
2. A statutory dedication of a platted public way or road creates a limited determinable fee in favor of the accepting municipality	15
C. Do the Owners of the Platted Lots Fronting on a Public Way or Road Own the Adjacent Riparian Lands?.....	17
1. Standard of review	17
2. The owners of lots adjacent to a platted lakeside parallel public road or way control the riparian rights opposite their lots	17
D. Attempts by Appellees and Amicus Curiae CRAM to Distinguish Away Existing Controlling Case Law are Unsuccessful.....	22
E. The First Tier Lots are Riparian Even Though the Legal Descriptions do not Expressly Extend to the Water’s Edge	26
F. The Law Allows Two Different Legal Interests to Occupy the Land Comprising Beach Drive at the Same Time—the Charlevoix County Road Commission’s Limited Base Fee and the First Tier Lot Owners’ Ownership of the Riparian Rights.....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Backus v City of Detroit</i> , 49 Mich 110; 13 NW 380 (1882).....	17
<i>Baker v Johnston</i> , 21 Mich 319; 1 Mich NP Supp SCIV (1887).....	13
<i>Bissell v Collins</i> , 28 Mich 277; 446 NW2d 91 (1873).....	12
<i>City of Leadville v Bohn Mining Co</i> , 37 Colo 248; 86 P 1038 (1906).....	13
<i>County of Wayne v Miller</i> , 31 Mich 447 (1875).....	12
<i>Croucher v Wooster</i> , 271 Mich 337; 260 NW 739 (1935).....	passim
<i>Cuming v Prang</i> , 24 Mich 514 (1872).....	11, 12
<i>Detroit v City Railway</i> , 76 Mich 421; 43 NW 447 (1889).....	11
<i>Dorothy A Oliver Revocable Trust v Denton Twp</i> (unpublished Michigan Court of Appeals No. 230765 decided August 13, 2002).....	22
<i>Douglas v Harting</i> (Michigan Court of Appeals Case No. 277892, 2008 WL 5273425, decided December 18, 2008).....	3
<i>Eyde Brothers Development Co v Eaton Co Drain Comm</i> , 427 Mich 271; 398 NW2d 297 (1986).....	14
<i>Field v Village of Manchester</i> , 32 Mich 279; (1875).....	16
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 473 Mich 667; 703 NW2d 58 (2005).....	vii
<i>Hall v Hanson</i> , 255 Mich App 271; 664 NW2d 786 (2003).....	15
<i>Higgins Lake Property Owners Assn v Gerrish Twp</i> (Michigan Court of Appeals Case Nos. 262494, 262533, and 262717, 2005 WL 2727702, decided October 20, 2005).....	3
<i>Higgins Lake Property Owners Assn v Gerrish Twp</i> , 255 Mich App 83; 662 NW2d 387 (2003).....	2, 19, 28, 29
<i>Higgins Lake Shores Lakefront Property Owners v Lyon Twp</i> (Michigan Court of Appeals Case No. 278894, 2008 WL 5076595, decided December 2, 2008).....	2
<i>In Re Petition of Albers</i> , 113 Mich 640; 71 NW 1110 (1897).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Jonkers v Summit Twp</i> , 263 Mich App, 278; 747 NW2d 901 (2008).....	8, 14, 26, 28
<i>Kempf v Ellixson</i> , 69 Mich App 339; 244 NW2d 476 (1976).....	16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Kirchen v Remenga</i> , 291 Mich 94; 288 NW 344 (1939).....	8, 16
<i>Kleiner v Wachowicz</i> (Michigan Court of Appeals Case No. 244053, 244328, 2004 WL 258259, decided February 12, 2004).....	3
<i>Krause v Dept of Commerce</i> , 451 Mich 420; 547 NW2d 870 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Loud v Brooks</i> , 241 Mich 452; 217 NW 34 (1928).....	13
<i>Magician Lake Homeowners Assn, Inc v Keller Twp Bd of Trustees</i> , Michigan Court of Appeals Case No. 278469, 2008 WL 2938650 (July 31, 2008).....	vii, 3
<i>Mallory v Taggart</i> , 24 Utah 2d 267; 470 P2d 254 (1970).....	13
<i>McCardel v Smolen</i> , 71 Mich App 560; 250 NW2d 496 (1976), affirmed in part, vacated in part, 404 Mich 89; 273 NW2d 3 (1978).....	passim
<i>Michigan Central Park Assn v Roscommon County Road Comm'n</i> , 2 Mich App 192; 139 NW2d 333 (1966).....	passim

<i>Mochel v Cleveland</i> , 51 Ida 468; 5 P2d 549 (1930)	13
<i>Neil v Independent Realty Co</i> , 317 Mo 1235; 298 SW 363 (1927)	13
<i>People v LaDuc</i> , 329 Mich 716; 46 NW 442 (1951)	13
<i>Rathbun v State</i> , 284 Mich 521; 280 NW 35 (1938)	10
<i>Scudder v Detroit</i> , 117 Mich 77; 75 NW 286 (1898)	13
<i>Sheridan Drive Assn v Woodlawn Back Property Owners Assn</i> , 29 Mich App 64; 185 NW2d 107 (1970)	19, 23, 26
<i>Thies v Howland</i> , 424 Mich 282; 380 NW2d 463 (1985)	passim
<i>Thompson v Enz</i> , 379 Mich 667; 154 NW2d 473 (1967)	17
<i>Twp of Dalton v Muskegon County Bd of Road Comm’rs</i> , 223 Mich App 53; 565 NW2d 692 (1997)	27, 28
<i>Village of Kalkaska v Shell Oil Co</i> , 433 Mich 348 (1989)	14, 16, 17
<i>Wyandott Savings Bank v State Banking Comm’r</i> , 347 Mich 33; 78 NW2d 612 (1956)	10
Statutes	
1887 PA 309	passim
Rules	
MCR 7.203(B)(1)	iv
Other Authorities	
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3rd Ed, 1969)	20
Michigan Land Title Standards (5th Ed), Standard 24.5	22
